

In the Supreme Court of Florida

Case Nos. SC19-1250, SC19-1343

ROBERT EMERSON, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, ET AL.,
Appellees.

STACY WHITE,
Appellant,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS EMERSON AND WHITE**

Adam S. Tanenbaum
General Counsel

W. Jordan Jones
Staff Attorney, House Judiciary Committee

The Florida House of Representatives
418 The Capitol, 402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Phone: (850) 717-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Hillsborough County’s effort to levy a sales surtax through a complex charter amendment went well beyond what the Legislature authorized in section 212.055(1), *Florida Statutes*. The proposal put before the voters more than just the single authorized question of whether they approve the levy of a sales surtax, so the proposal was an “unclean” and invalid levy.....3

 II. Separation of powers and judicial deference to the Legislature counsel *against* the application of the severability doctrine and instead require that the entire charter amendment be invalidated.10

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alachua County v. Adams</i> , 677 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	7, 12
<i>Beach v. Great W. Bank</i> , 692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	7, 12
<i>Collier County v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	3
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 220 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1969)	7
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Fla. State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	4
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	5
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	10
<i>State v. Calhoun County</i> , 170 So. 883 (Fla. 1936)	10

<i>Wadhams v. Bd. of County Com'rs of Sarasota County</i> , 567 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1990)	5, 9
---	------

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	4
§ 166.233, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 192.001, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 197.3632, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	5
§ 212.05, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	3
§ 212.055, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	passim

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	8
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Deluxe ed. 1990).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	11
Art. III, Fla. Const.....	11, 12
Art. VII, § 1, Fla. Const.	1, 3, 12
Art. VII, § 9, Fla. Const.	1, 3
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	12
